Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Informatics (IJEEI)
Vol. 12, No. 2, June 2024, pp. 425~434
ISSN: 2089-3272, DOI: 10.52549/ijeei.v12i2.4964      425
Journal homepage: http://section.iaesonline.com/index.php/IJEEI/index
Fractal Analysis of Time Domain Dielectric Response to Reduce
Complexity of Insulation Condition Diagnosis Methodology
Sachin Sayais1, Chandra Madhab Banerjee2*, Arijit Baral3
1,2Department of Electrical Engineering, Medi-caps University, Indore, India

way.
3. The proposed method requires a very small amount of shutdown period of the power transformer and
less computation time to diagnose insulation conditions.
4. The proposed method works more preciously than other reported insulation condition monitoring
methods.
5. While conventional Frequency Domain Spectroscopy (FDS) typically takes approximately 12 hours to
complete, IDAX significantly reduces this time to around 50 minutes for diagnosing oil-paper
insulation. The proposed method further shortens the time required for diagnosing oil-paper insulation,
offering even greater efficiency in assessment.
6. Validation of the proposed method using real-life data collected from in-service transformers lends
credibility to its reliability. As a result, utility companies can confidently employ this method for
diagnosing oil-paper insulation in transformers.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Cui, H. Ma, T. Saha and Y. Liu, "Hypothesis of Interfacial Charge Transportation in Oil-Paper Insulation for
Transformer Moisture Estimation," 2019 IEEE Power & Energy Society General Meeting (PESGM), Atlanta, GA,
USA, 2019, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/PESGM40551.2019.8973596.
[2] Mingze Zhang, Muhe Yu, Wen Zhou, Yilin Liang, Shengjie Lei, Yunbo Shi, and Limin Qu. "Research on the
variation of dielectric properties of oil‐paper insulation for power equipment over a wide temperature range." High
Voltage, pp 1-11, 2023.
[3] S. Ganguly, C. M. Banerjee, A. Baral and S. Chakravorti, "Use of Modified TVM Parameters for Reliable
Estimation of Power Transformer Insulation Condition," in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 72, pp. 1-11, 2023, Art no. 6010211, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3315359.
IJEEI ISSN: 2089-3272
Fractal Analysis of Time Domain Dielectric Response to Reduce Complexity… (Sachin Sayais et al)
433
[4] I. Fofana, H. Hemmatjou, et al.:’On the Frequency Domain Dielectric Response of Oil-paper Insulation at Low

response of oil-paper insulation affected by radial and axial temperature gradients", IEEE Transactions on
Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, Vol.: 24, No.: 2, pp. 1000 - 1009, 2017
[8] C.M. Banerjee, S. Dutta, A. Baral, and S. Chakravorti, “Time‐varying model for the effective diagnosis of oil‐paper
insulation used in power transformers” IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution, 2019, vol 13, no 9, pp.1527-
1534.
[9] Mingze Zhang, Shengjie Lei, Ji Liu, Shouming Wang, Heqian Liu, Yunbo Shi, Haifeng Jia, and Lu Li. "Nonlinear
characteristics of the oil-paper insulation system during the polarization and depolarization process." Measurement,
vol 214, 2023.
[10] C.M. Banerjee, A. Baral, and S. Chakravorti, "Influence of De-Trapped Charge Polarity in Sensing Health of Power
Transformer Insulation," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 22, no. 7, pp. 6706-6716, 1 April1, 2022.
[11] R. B. Jadav, T. K. Saha and C. Ekanayake, "Multifractal analysis on polarisation and depolarisation current of the
transformer insulation," 2012 22nd Australasian Universities Power Engineering Conference (AUPEC), Bali,
Indonesia, 2012, pp. 1-6.
[12] Y. Ge, Q. Du, B. Shan, Y. Lv, C. Li and J. Yuan, "Fractal analysis of streamer patterns in transformer oil under
lightning impulse voltage," 2016 IEEE International Conference on High Voltage Engineering and Application
(ICHVE), Chengdu, China, 2016, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICHVE.2016.7800734.
[13] D. Mishra, A.K. Pradhan, A. Baral, and S.Chakravorti, “Reduction of time domain insulation response measurement
duration for fast and effective diagnosis of power transformer,” IEEE Trans.Dielec. Electr. Insul., vol. 25, no. 5, pp.
1932–1940, Oct. 2018.
[14] C.M. Banerjee, S. Dutta, A. Baral, and S. Chakravorti,. "Influence of charging voltage magnitude on time domain
dielectric response of oil–paper insulation." IET Science, Measurement & Technology, Vol 13, no. 6, 874-882,2019.
[15] T. K. Saha, and P. Purkait, “Investigations of temperature effects on the dielectric response measurements of
transformer oil-paper insulation system,” IEEE Trans. Power Del., vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 252–260, Jan. 2008.
[16] A. Beroual and V. -H. Dang, "Fractal analysis of lightning impulse surface discharges propagating over pressboard
immersed in mineral and vegetable oils," in IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 20, no.
4, pp. 1402-1408, August 2013, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2013.6571462.
[17] R. F. Voss, “Random Fractals: Characterisation and Measurement”, in Scaling Phenomena in Dimrderrd Systems,
Eds. R. Pynn and A. Skjcltrop, Plenum Press, New York, pp. 1-11, 1985.
[18] ‘IDAX 300 Insulation Diagnostic Analyzer manual’ Available:

IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution 11, no. 6 (2017): 1420-1426.
[23] Iosef Breido and Valeriy Ivanov. "Prediction of the high voltage insulators service life based on the effective values
of leakage currents." Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Informatics (IJEEI) Vol 9, no. 2, 289-301,
2021.
[24] Ahmed Thabet, Marw Allam, and Salma A. Shaaban. "Investigation on enhancing breakdown voltages of
transformer oil nanofluids using multi‐nanoparticles technique." IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution 12,
no. 5 (2018): 1171-1176.
[25] Mohamed Fouad, Ahmed Thabet, Abdel-Moamen Ahmed, and Ahmed Elnodi. "High Performance of Power
Cables Using Nanocomposites Insulation Materials." Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
(IJEEI) 9, no. 1 (2021): 8-21.
[26] 6517B Electrometer/High Resistance Meter Datasheet, Jan. 2016, [online] Available:
Meter_Datasheet_041122.pdf.
[27] A. Syakur et al., "A Study of Leakage Current Characteristic of Silicone Rubber Surface after Subjected to
Ultraviolet Light," 2021 International Conference on Smart-Green Technology in Electrical and Information
Systems (ICSGTEIS), Sanur, Bali, Indonesia, 2021, pp. 142-145, doi: 10.1109/ICSGTEIS53426.2021.9650372.
                ISSN: 2089-3272